505094390 09/14/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5141150

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
OLE JØRGEN MARVIK	03/14/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALKYMAR AS
Street Address:	SOLHEIM 100
City:	HAUGSVÆR
State/Country:	NORWAY
Postal Code:	5893

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16083733

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)812-1249

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9192382300

Email: cciaburri@wt-ip.com

Correspondent Name: WITHROW & TERRANOVA PLLC
Address Line 1: 106 PINEDALE SPRINGS WAY
Address Line 4: CARY, NORTH CAROLINA 27511

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2066-050	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VINCENT K. GUSTAFSON	
SIGNATURE:	/vincent k. gustafson/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/14/2018	

Total Attachments: 2

source=2066-050_Assignment_Alkymar117_2#page1.tif source=2066-050_Assignment_Alkymar117_2#page2.tif

PATENT 505094390 REEL: 046874 FRAME: 0732

CONFIRMATION REGARDING

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Ole Jørgen Marvik, a Norwegian citizen with social security number 08105832371 ("OJM")

hereby in favour of

Alkymar AS, a Norwegian company with enterprise number 913 086 090 ("Alkymar")

declares as follows in relation to the intellectual property and related rights to the invention described in the patent application with Pub.no. WO2016041896, "ENZYMATIC PROCESSING PLANT AND METHOD OF ENZYMATIC PROCESSING" (the "invention").

A. Background

- 1. Alkymar is the proprietor of all the IPR in and to the Invention.
- 2. OJM was involved in the development of the Invention without being employed by Alkymar.
- In capacity of the role mentioned above under section 2, OIM was involved in the development of the Invention and will be listed as co-inventor of the Invention.

8. Confirmation regarding the IPR to the Invention

- 1. On this background OJM hereby declares that:
 - a. All IPR in and to the Invention remains with and belong to Alkymar.
 - b. If and to the extent OJM, regardless of the above, holds any IPR in or to the Invention, OJM hereby unconditionally and irrevocably transfers and assigns such IPR to Alkymar in his possession as per the date of this document or which afterwards comes into his possession.
 - c. QJM has no further claims of any kind towards Alkymar relating to any rights assigned under b., other than monetary rights as set out in f. below, and has no remaining rights in or relating to the Invention or any part or modules thereof.
 - d. OJM assumes no right or license, neither explicit nor implied, to use or exploit the invention or any part thereof.
 - e. OJM is obliged to assist Alkymar to the extent necessary in order to file, amend, withdraw or otherwise handle any patents or patent applications based on the Invention.
 - f. OJM and Alkymar undertake to negotiate in good faith with a view to agreeing on a reasonable consideration for OJM transferring his rights in and to the Invention. In the unlikely event that OJM and Alkymar fail to agree on such consideration, this shall not affect the transfer

Doc ref: 3265393-v1

) [/2]

REEL: 046874 FRAME: 0733

hereunder, and the parties agree that a reasonable consideration shall be determined by the Norwegian courts, with Oslo District Court as legal venue.

- 2. "IPR" includes for this purpose, but is not limited to, all copyright, inventor rights, trademark/trademark application, patents/patent application, designs/design applications, technical specifications and documentation, know-how, trade secrets, goodwill and/or other intellectual property or related rights in or derived from any parts or module of the invention as well as documentation and technical specifications, related thereto.
- 3. This Agreement shall be governed by Norwegian Law. The legal venue shall be Oslo District Court, Norway.

Oslo, 14th March

Week

Ole Jørgen Marvik

HANS HEELTANS

Doc. ref: 3265393-v1

b 2/2